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Where are we now?
• Significant level of fund balance growth last year 

due to COVID closures
• Federal stimulus funds for next few years
• Districts could see some surpluses as a result of 

federal stimulus
• Foundation Aid – fully funding over time
• Inflation – what will your budget look like
• Staff shortages
• What can Districts do to better position themselves 

for the future if reserves are adequately funded
– Prudent funding and use of reserves



SCHOOL  DISTRICT  RESERVES
Summary Listing of Authorized Reserve Funds
Reserve Name Law Purpose Voter 

Approval

1. Capital ED3651 Construction or Purchase of 
Equipment

Yes

2. Repair GML 6-d Non-recurring Repairs Yes

3. Workers’ Compensation GML 6-j Self-Funding No

4. Unemployment Insurance GML 6-m Self-Funding No

5. Tax Certiorari ED 3651 Tax Certiorari Cases No

6. Reserve for Debt Service GML 6-l Retire Debt No

7. Insurance GML 6-n Self-Funded No

8. Property Loss/Liability ED 1709 Self-Funded No

9. Retirement Contribution  - ERS 
10. Retirement Contribution – TRS

GML 6-r Prefunding for future increases in 
ERS and TRS expense

No

11.  Employee Benefit Accrued
Liability

GML 6-p Benefits due employees upon 
termination of services

No

12.  Tax Reduction Reserve Ed Law 
1604(36) & 
1709 (37)

Sale of buildings not required to go 
into mandatory reserve for Debt
10-year max, use for tax reduction

No

4



CAPITAL RESERVES
• Voters must approve the expenditures from the 

reserve
• Voters cannot vote to approve the use of funds that are 

not there!
• Cannot approve using $500,000 to support capital project if you only have 

$450,000 in the reserve at the time of the vote

• Commissioner’s Decision Number 15,219 – Voter 
authorization to expend monies must be received in 
the same year as the expenditures out of the reserve 
fund

• Interfund transfer (supported by the appropriated reserve) to 
the project is considered the expenditure
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School District Reserves

Capital Reserves
• Creation of reserve requires Voter approval and 

proposition should include:
• Purpose of reserve
• Ultimate amount
• Probable term
• Source of funds

• Funding of this reserve requires a Board 
resolution (new legislation requirement)
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School District Reserves

Repair Reserve
• In order to use these funds for “repairs” a public 

hearing is required. The Board may transfer all or 
part of this reserve to a “Capital Reserve” or “Tax 
Certiorari Reserve”.

• Voter approval required to fund reserve (OSC 
Opinion 81-401)
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School District Reserves

Workers’ Compensation Reserve
• If the District elects to use this reserve, they should declare 

how much to be used at budget time and include an 
appropriation out of the reserve when developing the 
budget to help reduce the tax levy.

• If there is an unexpected assessment (cost) that the school 
is required to pay during the year, the Board can amend 
the budget and appropriate the reserve at that time.

• If it is determined this reserve is overfunded the Board may 
elect within 60 days of the close of such fiscal year either 
transfer excess to other reserve funds or apply an amount 
as revenue (appropriated reserve) to the next years 
budget.
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School District Reserves

Unemployment Insurance Reserve
• The Board can appropriate funds at budget 

time.
• The Board can appropriate funds during the 

year if unemployment cost exceeds original 
estimate.

• The Board can use funds from this reserve as a 
revenue in the budget or authorize a transfer to 
other reserves. (within 60 days of the close of 
such fiscal year)

RAYMOND F. WAGER CPA, P.C. A DIVISION OF MENGEL 
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School District Reserves
Tax Certiorari Reserve

• Can be used to pay judgments and claims in tax certiorari 
proceedings. The amount in said reserve may not exceed 
the amount that might reasonably be deemed necessary to 
meet anticipated claims. Surplus funds must be returned to 
the General Fund on or before the fourth fiscal year (by the 
end of the third year).

Employee Benefit Accrued Liability Reserve
• Used to pay any “accrued benefits” to employees upon 

termination of employment (maybe not incentives). Items 
included are accrued sick leave, holiday leave, and vacation 
leave (definitely not retiree health insurance). If it is 
determined that the fund is no longer needed the remaining 
money may be transferred to another reserve fund.



School District Reserves
Insurance Reserve
• To be used to pay for uninsured losses, claims, actions, or judgments (very 

similar to liability reserve). Funding can not exceed 5% of budget on an 
annual basis. If this reserve is no longer needed it can be transferred to 
another reserve (it does not say back to the General Fund)

• Student accident insurance
• Deductibles
• Cyber risk coverage
• Other use

Property Loss/Liability Reserve
• Used to pay for property loss and/or liability claims. Aggregate funding for 

this reserve cannot exceed 3% of the annual budget. It appears that the 
voters would need to authorize un-funding this reserve (there is no mention 
of transferring these funds to another reserve)

• Staff buyout to avoid litigation
• Credit monitoring due to information compromise
• Child victims act
• Other use



School District Reserves
Reserve for Debt
• Unused proceeds together with interest earnings from 

bonded projects must be reported in this reserve. When 
using this reserve, the District may budget a revenue 
transfer into the General Fund

• Budget annually
• Use to refund debt

Tax Reduction Reserve Ed Law 1604(36) & 1709 
(37)
• Gradually use the proceeds of the sale of school district 

real property where proceeds are not required to be placed 
in mandatory reserve for debt service.

• Retain proceeds for up to 10 years.
• Used for property tax reductions



School District Reserves
Retirement Contribution Reserve

• Is intended to help offset the cost of payments to 
the Employees’ Retirement System (ERS). The 
Board would budget for use of this reserve as part 
of the annual budget. The Board may authorize a 
transfer of a portion of these moneys to another 
reserve fund. The Board may also terminate this 
reserve if it is no longer needed.



School District Reserves
Teachers’ Retirement Contribution Reserve – sub fund

• Is intended to help offset the costs of payments to the Teachers’ 
Retirement System (TRS).  The Board would budget for use of this 
reserve as part of the annual budget.  The Board may authorize a 
transfer of a portion of these moneys to another reserve fund.  The 
Board may also terminate this reserve if it is no longer needed.

• Must have ERS Reserve to Create TRS Reserve

• Restrictions of TRS reserve
• Funding Capped at 2% of prior year TRS salaries
• Overall Total cap of 10% of prior year TRS salaries
• Use final reconciliation of TRS bill for cap calculation

• Funding
• Can transfer from ERS reserve to TRS sub fund,  can transfer from Repair, 

Capital, Tax Cert. reserve and Uncollected taxes reserve fund (small city schools)



Fund Balance - Strategic Planning
• One-time expenditures – Equipment needs
• Pay down debt – cash in lieu of issuing debt
• When refunding debt use excess debt service 

reserve funds
• Using EBALR with an MOA – changing 

incentives to sick day payout
• Evaluate current reserves you don’t have that 

you should consider
• Utilize debt service funds to manage tax cap



Fund Balance - Strategic Planning
What are we seeing and getting questions on 
today?
• Negotiated buy out of employee
• Child victims act
• Cyber insurance challenges
• COVID impact on workers’ compensation 

(will it impact it)
• Bus purchase reserve – for local portion (or 

the entire amount) 



Fund Balance - Strategic Planning

What are we seeing and getting questions 
on today?
• What can I apply to a liability reserve?
• Board meeting incidents… Any risk?
• How often should I review my reserve 

plan?



Andy Whitmore

Reserve Utilization Plan



Reserve Planning
• Reserve Plan – annual BOE review

– Summary of district reserve balances, YoY balances
– Description of each district reserve

• Authorization for establishment and use
• Target balances
• Discussion / explanation for use and target balance

• June – Fund Balance disposition 
– Estimate of excess fund balance
– Proposed use, including reserve funding

• Audit Committee – discuss use and need
• Emergency Use – as needed (e.g tax cert. settlement)



Budget Projections
Budget
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

Revenues
  Real Property Tax Items 81,652,730 84,566,330 87,018,754 89,455,279 91,960,026 94,534,907
  STAR Reimbursement 6,922,320 6,357,050 6,541,404 6,724,564 6,912,852 7,106,411
  Non-Property Tax Items 4,800,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,250,000 5,512,500 5,788,125
  Charges for Services 1,728,262 1,584,817 1,505,576 1,521,902 1,537,121 1,552,492
  State Aid 43,389,988 48,937,771 54,294,991 54,837,941 55,386,321 55,940,184
  Appropriated Fund Balance 2,600,000 0 0 2,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000
  Federal Stimulus Funds 0 4,700,000 4,000,000 1,000,000 0 0
Total Revenues and Other Sources $141,093,300 $151,145,968 $158,360,725 $161,289,686 $164,808,820 $168,422,120

Expenditures
  Personnel - Instructional 45,838,934 48,948,439 50,764,789 52,289,262 53,862,519 55,486,119
  Personnel - Noninstructional 17,358,221 18,914,688 19,633,446 20,379,517 21,153,939 21,788,557
  Employee Benefits 35,684,577 38,079,849 41,787,409 43,860,483 46,055,164 48,339,222
  BOCES 18,018,167 19,353,438 20,263,050 21,012,782 21,790,255 22,596,495
  Equipment and Capital Outlay 711,279 734,036 748,717 763,691 778,965 794,544
  Contractual and Other 13,807,496 15,123,102 15,419,516 15,721,797 16,030,063 16,344,432
  Debt Service (Principal and Interest) 1,630,756 1,625,406 1,293,119 1,143,869 1,143,568 1,143,568
  Interfund Transfers 8,043,870 8,367,010 8,450,680 8,535,187 8,620,539 8,706,744
Total Expenditures and Other Uses $141,093,300 $151,145,968 $158,360,725 $163,706,588 $169,435,011 $175,199,682

$0 $0 $0 ($2,416,903) ($4,626,192) ($6,777,562)

Potential Headcount Impact
Equivalent # of Instructional positions - cumulative 0 0 (24) (47) (69)
Equivalent # of non-Instructional positions - cumulative 0 0 (16) (31) (46)

Total Potential Headcount Impact - Cumulative 0 0 (41) (78) (115)

Number of Instructional Employees 584 607 618 594 571 549
Number of Non-Instructional Employees 547 547 554 538 523 508

Total Number of Employees 1,131 1,154 1,172 1,131 1,094 1,057
   % Annual reduction in Employees 2.0% 1.6% -3.5% -3.3% -3.3%

Projected

Cumulative Annual Surplus / (Deficit) 


Projections

						Budget		Projected

						2021-22

Nicholas Jenny: The period of the plan may be modified by changing this year.
		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26		2026-27				2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26		2026-27

		Revenues

				  Real Property Tax Items		81,652,730		84,566,330		87,018,754		89,455,279		91,960,026		94,534,907				3.6%		2.9%		2.8%		2.8%		2.8%

				  STAR Reimbursement		6,922,320		6,357,050		6,541,404		6,724,564		6,912,852		7,106,411				-8.2%		2.9%		2.8%		2.8%		2.8%

				  Non-Property Tax Items		4,800,000		5,000,000		5,000,000		5,250,000		5,512,500		5,788,125				4.2%		0.0%		5.0%		5.0%		5.0%

				  Charges for Services		1,728,262		1,584,817		1,505,576		1,521,902		1,537,121		1,552,492				-8.3%		-5.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%

				  State Aid		43,389,988		48,937,771		54,294,991		54,837,941		55,386,321		55,940,184				12.8%		11.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%

				  Appropriated Fund Balance		2,600,000		0		0		2,500,000		3,500,000		3,500,000				-100.0%		0.0%		n/m		40.0%		0.0%

				  Federal Stimulus Funds		0		4,700,000		4,000,000		1,000,000		0		0				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Total Revenues and Other Sources		$141,093,300		$151,145,968		$158,360,725		$161,289,686		$164,808,820		$168,422,120				7.1%		4.8%		1.8%		2.2%		2.2%



		Expenditures

				  Personnel - Instructional

edavis: .10, .11, .12, .13, .14, .15		45,838,934		48,948,439		50,764,789		52,289,262		53,862,519		55,486,119				6.8%		3.7%		3.0%		3.0%		3.0%

				  Personnel - Noninstructional

edavis: .16		17,358,221		18,914,688		19,633,446		20,379,517		21,153,939		21,788,557				9.0%		3.8%		3.8%		3.8%		3.0%

				  Employee Benefits

edavis: .8		35,684,577		38,079,849		41,787,409		43,860,483		46,055,164		48,339,222				6.7%		9.7%		5.0%		5.0%		5.0%

				  BOCES		18,018,167		19,353,438		20,263,050		21,012,782		21,790,255		22,596,495				7.4%		4.7%		3.7%		3.7%		3.7%

				  Equipment and Capital Outlay

edavis: .2		

Nicholas Jenny: The period of the plan may be modified by changing this year.
		711,279		734,036		748,717		763,691		778,965		794,544				3.2%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				  Contractual and Other 

edavis: .4		13,807,496		15,123,102		15,419,516		15,721,797		16,030,063		16,344,432				9.5%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				  Debt Service (Principal and Interest)

edavis: .6 and .7		1,630,756		1,625,406		1,293,119		1,143,869		1,143,568		1,143,568				-0.3%		-20.4%		-11.5%		-0.0%		0.0%

				  Interfund Transfers

Nicholas Jenny: .9
		

edavis: .10, .11, .12, .13, .14, .15		8,043,870		8,367,010		8,450,680		8,535,187		8,620,539		8,706,744				4.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%

				Total Expenditures and Other Uses		$141,093,300		$151,145,968		$158,360,725		$163,706,588		$169,435,011		$175,199,682				7.1%		4.8%		3.4%		3.5%		3.4%



		Cumulative Annual Surplus / (Deficit) 				$0		$0		$0		($2,416,903)		($4,626,192)		($6,777,562)



		Potential Headcount Impact

				Equivalent # of Instructional positions - cumulative				0		0		(24)		(47)		(69)

				Equivalent # of non-Instructional positions - cumulative				0		0		(16)		(31)		(46)

		Total Potential Headcount Impact - Cumulative						0		0		(41)		(78)		(115)





		Number of Instructional Employees				584		607		618		594		571		549

		Number of Non-Instructional Employees				547		547		554		538		523		508

				Total Number of Employees		1,131		1,154		1,172		1,131		1,094		1,057

				   % Annual reduction in Employees				2.0%		1.6%		-3.5%		-3.3%		-3.3%









Reserve Usage
Reserve Utilization Forecast

2021-22

6/30/21 6/30/22 6/30/23 6/30/24 6/30/25 6/30/26 6/30/27
Non-Capital Reserves

Workers' Compensation 2,014,832 2,014,832 2,014,832 2,014,832 2,014,832 1,814,832 914,832
Unemployment 512,443 512,443 512,443 512,443 512,443 512,443 512,443
ERS Retirement Reserve 5,028,664 5,028,664 5,028,664 5,028,664 3,028,664 1,028,664 (4,071,336)
TRS Retirement Reserve 2,401,865 2,401,865 2,401,865 2,401,865 2,401,865 400,000 0
Insurance Reserve 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Employee Benefits 3,544,146 3,544,146 3,544,146 3,544,146 3,144,146 2,744,146 2,344,146
Tax Certiorari 2,757,513 2,757,513 2,757,513 2,757,513 2,757,513 2,757,513 2,757,513

   Total Reserves 17,759,463 17,759,463 17,759,463 17,759,463 15,359,463 10,757,598 3,957,598

Forecast Reserve Usage 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26

Workers' Compensation 0 0 0 0 0 200,000 900,000
Unemployement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ERS Retirement Reserve 0 0 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 5,100,000
TRS Retirement Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 2,001,865 400,000
Insurance Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Emloyee Benefits 0 0 0 0 400,000 400,000 400,000
Tax Certiorari 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Projected Reserve Usage 0 0 0 0 2,400,000 4,601,865 6,800,000


Projections

						Budget		Budget		Projected												ERROR:#REF!		Projected

						2019-20		2020-21

Nicholas Jenny: The period of the plan may be modified by changing this year.
		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26						2017-18		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26

		Revenues

				  Real Property Tax Items		76,686,680		80,150,237		83,423,493		85,592,503		87,817,908		90,101,174		92,443,805				ERROR:#REF!		4.5%		4.1%		2.6%

%username%: %username%:
A $120M RG&E substation  put on the tax rolls in May 2021which will increase the 2021-22
 growth rate

		2.6%		2.6%		2.6%

				  STAR Reimbursement		7,447,000		7,149,120		6,984,333		7,165,925		7,352,239		7,543,398		7,739,526				ERROR:#REF!		-4.0%		-2.3%		2.6%		2.6%		2.6%		2.6%

				  Non-Property Tax Items		4,800,000		4,300,000		4,800,000		4,992,000		5,091,840		5,193,676		5,297,550				ERROR:#REF!		0.0%		11.6%		4.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				  Charges for Services		2,055,064		2,119,564		1,807,988		1,826,068		1,845,599		1,864,055		1,882,695				ERROR:#REF!		3.1%		-14.7%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%

				  State Aid		37,648,798		37,186,079		37,186,079		37,557,940		37,557,940		37,933,519		38,312,854				ERROR:#REF!		-1.2%		0.0%		1.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.0%

				  Appropriated Fund Balance		3,435,000		4,400,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		3,000,000		3,000,000				ERROR:#REF!		28.1%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				  Reserve Utilization		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				ERROR:#REF!		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Total Revenues and Other Sources		$132,072,542		$135,305,000		$137,201,892		$140,134,436		$142,665,526		$145,635,822		$148,676,430				ERROR:#REF!		2.4%		1.4%		2.1%		1.8%		2.1%		2.1%



		Expenditures

				  Personnel - Instructional

edavis: .10, .11, .12, .13, .14, .15		44,106,663		44,466,440		45,268,925		46,417,531		47,602,892		48,826,184		50,088,622				ERROR:#REF!		0.8%		1.8%		2.5%		2.6%		2.6%		2.6%

				  Personnel - Noninstructional

edavis: .16		16,075,500		16,815,263		16,862,821		17,419,294		17,941,873		18,480,129		19,034,533				ERROR:#REF!		4.6%		0.3%		3.3%		3.0%		3.0%		3.0%

				  Employee Benefits

edavis: .8		32,380,761		33,863,981		35,519,986		37,460,760		39,667,038		41,572,001		43,591,350				ERROR:#REF!		4.6%		4.9%		5.5%		5.9%		4.8%		4.9%

				  BOCES		16,571,910		17,443,776		17,543,219		18,104,602		18,683,949		19,281,836		19,898,854				ERROR:#REF!		5.3%		0.6%		3.2%		3.2%		3.2%		3.2%

				  Equipment and Capital Outlay

edavis: .2		709,325		653,438		661,279		674,505		687,995		701,755		715,790				ERROR:#REF!		-7.9%		1.2%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				  Contractual and Other 

edavis: .4				

Nicholas Jenny: The period of the plan may be modified by changing this year.
		12,806,070		12,888,504		13,657,496		13,924,667		14,197,122		14,474,965		14,758,305				ERROR:#REF!		0.6%		6.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				  Debt Service (Principal and Interest)

edavis: .6 and .7		1,728,394		1,711,594		1,610,756		1,625,406		1,293,119		1,143,869		1,143,568				ERROR:#REF!		-1.0%		-5.9%		0.9%		-20.4%		-11.5%		-0.0%

				  Interfund Transfers

Nicholas Jenny: .9
		

edavis: .10, .11, .12, .13, .14, .15		

edavis: .16		7,693,919		7,462,004		7,577,634		7,653,410		7,729,944		7,807,244		7,885,316				ERROR:#REF!		-3.0%		1.5%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%

				Total Expenditures and Other Uses		$132,072,542		$135,305,000		$138,702,116		$143,280,175		$147,803,932		$152,287,982		$157,116,338				ERROR:#REF!		2.4%		2.5%		3.3%		3.2%		3.0%		3.2%



		Cumulative Annual Surplus / (Deficit) 				$0		$0		($1,500,224)		($3,145,739)		($5,138,406)		($6,652,160)		($8,439,908)



		Revenue Assumptions								Expense Assumptions

				1.  RG&E substation increases tax cap 2.6% in 2021-22						1.  2020-21 Instructional contractual increase of 3.0% less turnover savings

				2.  Tax cap = 2% plus .8% growth						2.  2020-21 Non-instructional salaries contractual increase of 3.0%  plus  minimum wage

				2.  RG&E substation increases tax cap ends 2021-21						3.  Health Insurance premium increase of 4% 



		Potential Headcount Impact

				Equivalent # of Instructional positions - cumulative						(15)		(32)		(52)		(67)		(86)

				Equivalent # of non-Instructional positions - cumulative						(10)		(21)		(35)		(45)		(57)

		Total Potential Headcount Impact - Cumulative								(25)		(53)		(87)		(112)		(143)





		Number of Instructional Employees						584		569		552		532		517		498

		Number of Non-Instructional Employees						547		537		526		512		502		490

				Total Number of Employees				1,131		1,106		1,078		1,044		1,019		988

				   % Annual reduction in Employees						-2.2%		-2.5%		-3.1%		-2.4%		-3.0%









































Reserve Usage1



																												Reserve Utilization Forecast

																												2021-22



								6/30/10		6/30/11		6/30/12		6/30/13		6/30/14		6/30/15		6/30/16		6/30/17		6/30/18		6/30/20		6/30/21		6/30/22		6/30/23		6/30/24		6/30/25		6/30/26		6/30/27

				Non-Capital Reserves

				Workers' Compensation				1,108,580		1,975,653		1,979,679		1,983,641		1,986,201		1,987,428		1,988,472		1,989,991		1,994,157		2,014,119		2,014,832		2,014,832		2,014,832		2,014,832		2,014,832		1,814,832		914,832

				Unemployment				1,978,177		1,988,262		1,994,598		1,998,596		2,001,175		2,002,411		2,003,464		2,004,995		309,193		512,288		512,443		512,443		512,443		512,443		512,443		512,443		512,443

				ERS Retirement Reserve				14,668,484		14,730,342		14,777,708		15,287,477		15,307,211		2,017,683		2,018,742		2,020,285		3,724,515		5,027,016		5,028,664		5,028,664		5,028,664		5,028,664		3,028,664		1,028,664		(4,071,336)

				TRS Retirement Reserve				14,668,484		14,730,342		14,777,708		15,287,477		15,307,211		2,017,683		2,018,742		2,020,285		3,724,515		1,601,402		2,401,865		2,401,865		2,401,865		2,401,865		2,401,865		400,000		0

				Insurance Reserve																								1,500,000		1,500,000		1,500,000		1,500,000		1,500,000		1,500,000		1,500,000

				Employee Benefits				7,897,563		0		0		0		1,008,493		1,301,087		1,523,952		3,849,581		3,856,097		3,600,295		3,544,146		3,544,146		3,544,146		3,544,146		3,144,146		2,744,146		2,344,146				Total due retirement eligible employees

				Tax Certiorari				1,142,735		1,147,324		1,151,011		1,522,082		1,523,984		1,524,925		1,525,726		1,526,892		2,130,680		2,756,538		2,757,513		2,757,513		2,757,513		2,757,513		2,757,513		2,757,513		2,757,513				Represents 35% of $6.0M open cases



				   Total Reserves				41,464,023		34,571,923		34,680,704		36,079,273		37,134,275		10,851,216		11,079,098		13,412,029		15,739,157		15,511,658		17,759,463		17,759,463		17,759,463		17,759,463		15,359,463		10,757,598		3,957,598



				Annual Usage 						6,892,100		(108,781)										0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,400,000		4,601,865		6,800,000



				Forecast Reserve Usage				6/30/10		6/30/11		6/30/12										2016-17		2017-18		2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26		2025-26



				Workers' Compensation																		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		200,000		900,000

				Unemployement																		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				ERS Retirement Reserve																		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,000,000		2,000,000		5,100,000

				TRS Retirement Reserve																		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,001,865		400,000

				Insurance Reserve																		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Emloyee Benefits																		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		400,000		400,000		400,000

				Tax Certiorari																		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Bus Reserve																		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Capital Reserves



				   Projected Reserve Usage										0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,400,000		4,601,865		6,800,000













































































































































































































































































Reserve Utilization
• ERS and TRS Pension Reserves

– Great for utilizing to supplant pension funding
– Budget use over multiple years
– Utilize to offset other budget gaps such as health 

insurance
• Workers Comp Reserve

– Offset self-funding or high deductible spikes
– Budget use over multiple years

• Insurance Reserve
– Hedge against spikes due to Child Victims Act or 

Cyber Security events



Capital Projects
• Pay cash for projects

– Budget line item for transfer to capital
– Allows reinvestment of state aid stream
– Avoids borrowing costs

• Start with bus purchases or small projects
– Utilize fund balance to fund capital reserves
– Pay cash, budget state aid as a transfer to 

capital



Summary
• Utilize Reserves to offset vagaries of Tax 

Cap and State Aid
• Planning for utilization ensures 

consistency in program, protects against 
reductions in lean years

• Some reserves are for unanticipated 
expenses (e.g. insurance and tax cert.), 
other reserves include in budget (e.g. ERS 
and TRS)



Question and Answer Session
• Awhitmore@rhnet.org
• Tzuber@mmb-co.com
• Presentation can be found at 

https://mengelmetzgerbarr.com/Who-We-
Serve/Governmental-Entities

mailto:Awhitmore@rhnet.org
mailto:Tzuber@mmb-co.com
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